

BID RESULTS

CK09MERCER2022-07 JANITORIAL AND PAPER HOUSEHOLD SUPPLIES FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCER AND THE MERCER COUNTY COOPERATIVE CONTRACT PURCHASING SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF TWO (2) YEARS

BID OPENING DATE: JUNE 09,2022

NO. OF BIDDERS:	14					
			PAPER HOUSEHOLD BID ONLY	JANITORIAL SUPPLIES BID ONLY		
NAME OF BIDDER	HEAD TO HEELS SAFETY SUPPLIES	CENTRAL POLY-BAG CORP.	CONSERV FLAG COMPANY	COOPERFRIEDMAN ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. INC	FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC	GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY INC.
ADDRESS	7950 NW 155 TH STREET, SUITE 103	2400 BEDLE PLACE	1003 ILLINOIS ST	315 CRANBURY HALF ACRE ROAD	737 RT 9	858 N. LENOLA RD. UNIT 1A
CITY, STATE, ZIP	MIAMI LAKES, FL	LINDEN, NJ 07034	SIDNEY, NE 69142	CRANBURY, NJ 08512	FORKED RIVER, NJ 08731	MOORESTOWN, NJ 08057
CONTACT	SUBBARAYAN R.POCHI	ANDREW HOFFER	KENNY GUIDAHL	TANIA RODRIGUEZ	KIM KEENER	DAVID MCDONOUGH
TELEPHONE	305-712-6653	908-862-7570	308-254-4720	908-294-7441	844-481-8652	856-778-5550
FAX	888-592-3667	908-862-9019	308-254-2419	732-308-4606	609-639-5307	856-778-7381
E-MAIL	CSERVICE@HEADTOHEELS.NET	BIDS@CENTRALPOLY.COM	CONSERVFLAG@CONSERVFLAG.COM	GOVBIDS@COOPER-ELECTRIC.COM	FACILITE.NORTHEAST@	DMCDONOUGH@GCSNJ.US
NJ SAVI DESIGNATION	N/A	SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE	N/A	N/A	N/A	SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE
INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	OK	OK	OK	OK	OK
STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
EXHIBIT A	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED
IRAN CERTIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED/MUST CHECK YES OR NO
EXECUTIVE ORDER 98-1	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
EIC	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	9010 EXPIRES 11.15.26	30659 EXPIRES 1.15.25	1237 EXPIRES 4.15.25	33467 EXPIRES 1.15.26	57491 EXPIRES 05.15.24
HOLD PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
EXTEND TO COOP	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	NO
CONTINUITY OF SERVICE	YES	NO	YES	YES	YES	YES
EXCEPTIONS	YES, TO BE REVIEWED	YES, TO BE REVIEWED	NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE

			JANITORIAL SUPPLIES BID ONLY	JANITORIAL SUPPLIES BID ONLY	JANITORIAL SUPPLIES BID ONLY	
NAME OF BIDDER	GLOBAL CHI SUPPLY SOLUTION LLC	HEALTH SCHOOL SUPPLY LLC	INTERBORO PACKAGING CORPORATION	MARVIN E. JENKINS LLC	MERSI DISTRIBUTION LLC	SPRUCE INDUSTRIES
ADDRESS	41 PEABODY STREET	2093A PHILADELPHIA PIKE STE 3156	114 BRACKEN ROAD	19 CHARLES STREET	1000 BRICKELL AVE. STE 715 PMB 1423	759 E. LINCOLN AVENUE
CITY, STATE, ZIP	NASHVILLE, TN 37210	CLAYMONT, DE 19703-2424	MONTGOMERY, NY 125449	BLOOMFIELD, NJ 07003	MIAMI, FL 33131	RAHWAY, NJ 07065
CONTACT	LINDSEY CONRAD	BRIAN E. REYNOLDS	MIRIAM STUHL	MARVIN E. JENKINS	FARIS MERSI	DAN JOSEPHS
TELEPHONE	920-581-5003	302-394-9722	845-782-6800	862-215-6428	800-654-0186	732-388-9091
FAX	615-551-5202	302-485-9556	845-781-2450	N/A	N/A	N/A
E-MAIL	BIDS@GLOBALCHI.COM	INQUIRY@HEALTHYSCHOOLSUPPLY.COM	ABRAHAM@INTERBOROPACKAGING.COM	JENKINSM335@GMAIL.COM	FARIS@MERSIDISTRIBUTION.COM	
NJ SAVI DESIGNATION	N/A	N/A	WOMEN OWNED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE	DISABLED VETERAN OWNED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE	N/A	SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE
INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	OK	OK	OK	OK
STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
EXHIBIT A	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
IRAN CERTIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
EXECUTIVE ORDER 98-1	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
EIC	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	9387 EXPIRED 1.15.2027	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	67062 EXPIRES 4.15.29	8426 EXPIRES 5.15.26
HOLD PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
EXTEND TO COOP	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
CONTINUITY OF SERVICE	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
EXCEPTIONS	NONE	YES, TO BE REVIEWED	NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE

NAME OF BIDDER	UNITED SALES USA CORP	W.B .MASON CO,INC
ADDRESS	5902 14TH AVE UNIT 107	300 PROSPECT PLAINS ROAD
CITY, STATE, ZIP	BROOKLYN, NY 11232	CRANBURY, NJ 08512
CONTACT	PINNY ZIEGLER	JOHN VARGA
TELEPHONE	718-709-5900 X 230	888-926-2766
FAX	718-709-7705	508-427-4446
E-MAIL	BIDS@UNITEDSALESUS.COM	JOHN.VARGA@WBMASON.COM
NJ SAVI DESIGNATION	N/A	N/A
INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION	OK	OK
STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
EXHIBIT A	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
IRAN CERTIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
EXECUTIVE ORDER 98-1	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
EIC	50005 EXPIRES 1.15.27	28060 EXPIRED 4.15.23
HOLD PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS	YES	YES
EXTEND TO COOP	YES	YES
CONTINUITY OF SERVICE	YES	YES
EXCEPTIONS	NONE	NONE

BID RESULTS				
AB2022-27 SIGNALIZED INTERSECTION UPGRADES FOR HAMILTON AVENUE (CR 606) AND KLOCKNER ROAD				
BID OPENING DATE: MAY 10,2022				
NO. OF BIDDERS:	4			
NAME OF BIDDER	FAI-GON ELECTRIC INC.	KANE COMMUNICATIONS,LLC	EDWARD H. CRAY INC.	CARR AND DUFF,LLC F/K/A/ CARR & DUFF INC.
ADDRESS	140 11TH ST.	572 WHITEHEAD ROAD, STE 201	12 SEVENTH AVENUE	2100 BYBERRY RPAD
CITY, STATE, ZIP	PISCATAWAY, NJ 08854	TRENTON, NJ 08619	TRENTON, NJ 08619	HUNTINGDON VALLEY. PA 19006
CONTACT	THOMAS FAIR	BOB SODON	DAVID W. CRAY	ROBERT W. DUFF
TELEPHONE	732-968-9400	609-586-8800	609-586-8844	215-672-4200
FAX	732-968-8880	609-586-8855	609-586-9522	215-672-9800
E-MAIL	INFO@FAI-GON.COM	MICHAEL.ROSTA@KANECOMM.COM	PPARKER@EDWARDCRAY.COM	BRIAN@CARRDUFF.COM
NJ SAVI DESIGNATION	SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE	WOMEN BUSINESS OWNED ENTERPRISE	SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE	N/A
INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
FEDERAL NON-DEBARMENT FORM	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
BID GUARANTEE	THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE CO. 10% NTE 20K	UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE CO. 10% NTE 20K	SELECTIVE INSURANCE CO. OF AMERICA 10% NTE 20K	WESTERN SURETY CO. 10% NTE 20K
CONSENT OF SURETY	GLENN G. GLUBIAK	COLETTE R. CHISHOLM AIG WITH POA	DAWN M. JONES AIF WITH POA	DANIEL P. DUNIGAN AIF WITH POA
REFERENCES AND EXPERIENCE	INCLUDED ENGINEER FIRM/PC TO REVIEW	INCLUDED ENGINEER FIRM/PC TO REVIEW	INCLUDED ENGINEER FIRM/PC TO REVIEW	INCLUDED ENGINEER FIRM/PC TO REVIEW
IRAN CERTIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED /MUST CHECK YES OR NO
PW CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION	588834 EXPIRES 3.27.24	639956 EXPIRES 4.30.24	604368 EXPIRES 4.28.24	43530 EXPIRES 5.6.23
NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION	OK	OK	OK	OK
SUBCONTRACTOR -ELECTRICAL	IN-HOUSE	IN-HOUSE	IN-HOUSE	IN-HOUSE
STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
EQUIPMENT CERT	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
EXHIBIT B	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
AA201	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED
SAFETY CERT	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
BID TOTAL	\$ 908,410.40	\$ 1,118,639.93	\$ 1,089,997.20	\$ 1,446,560.95
HOLD PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS	YES	YES	YES	YES
EXCEPTIONS	NONE	NONE /MATH ERROR ON TOTAL ON LINES 40 & 42	NONE	NONE



PROPOSAL
 For
Signalized Intersection Upgrades at Hamilton Avenue (CR 606) at Cypress Ln/Donald Dr,
AB 2022-27

ITEM NO.	NJDOT ITEM NO.	CONSTRUCTION ITEM DESCRIPTIONS	UNIT	PROJECT QUANTITY	FAIGON ELECTRIC, INC		KANE COMMUNICATIONS		EDWARD H. CRAY		CARR & DUFF	
					UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
1	151006M	PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND	DOLLAR		\$ 12,600.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 11,600.00	\$ 11,600.00	\$ 7,098.00	\$ 7,098.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00
2	152004P	OWNER'S AND CONTRACTOR'S PROTECTIVE LIABILITY INSURANCE	LUMP SUM	DOLLAR	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00
3	153003P	PROGRESS SCHEDULE	LUMP SUM	LUMP \$/LM	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
4	153005M	PROGRESS SCHEDULE UPDATE	UNIT	5	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,500.00
5	154003P	MOBILIZATION	LUMP SUM	LUMP SUM	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
6	157004M	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT	DOLLAR	DOLLAR	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
7	158003M	CAUTION FENCE	L.F.	2,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 24,000.00
8	158015M	HAYBALE	UNIT	20	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,200.00
9	158054M	SEDIMENT CONTROL BAG	S.F.	20	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 80.00
10	158063P	CONCRETE WASHOUT SYSTEM	LUMP SUM	LUMP SUM	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
11	158072M	OIL ONLY EMERGENCY SPILL KIT, TYPE 1	UNIT	2	\$ 350.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00
12	158084M	EROSION CONTROL SEDIMENT REMOVAL	C.Y.	8	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 40.00
13	159003M	BREAKAWAY BARRICADE	UNIT	60	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.60	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,000.00
14	159006M	DRUM	UNIT	81	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.81	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,025.00
15	159009M	TRAFFIC CONE	UNIT	83	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.81	\$ 1.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,215.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 484.00
16	159012M	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	S.F.	1,941	\$ 0.01	\$ 19.41	\$ 14.00	\$ 27,174.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 25,233.00	\$ 15.94	\$ 30,978.36
17	159027M	FLASHING ARROW BOARD, 4' X 8'	UNIT	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00
18	159030M	PORTABLE VARIABLE MESSAGE SIGN	UNIT	7	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.07	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 10,230.00	\$ 71,610.00
19	159108M	TRAFFIC CONTROL TRUCK WITH MOUNTED CRASH CUSHION	UNIT	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00
20	159138M	HMA PATCH	TON	6	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00
21	159141M	TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, FLAGGER	HR	40	\$ 115.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 118.00	\$ 4,720.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 7,000.00
22	161003P	FINAL CLEANUP	LUMP SUM	LUMP SUM	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
23	201003P	CLEARING SITE	LUMP SUM	LUMP SUM	\$ 82,500.00	\$ 82,500.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00
24	202006M	EXCAVATION, TEST PIT	C.Y.	10	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 3,600.00
25	606012P	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	S.Y.	295	\$ 115.00	\$ 33,925.00	\$ 106.00	\$ 31,720.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 29,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 36,875.00
26	606084P	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	S.Y.	6	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 1,410.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 1,620.00
27	607018P	9" X 16" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	L.F.	291	\$ 75.00	\$ 21,825.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 20,952.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 29,100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 87,300.00
28	610003M	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4"	L.F.	5,849	\$ 0.85	\$ 4,971.65	\$ 0.82	\$ 4,796.18	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,849.00	\$ 0.83	\$ 4,831.27
29	610007M	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 8"	L.F.	899	\$ 1.65	\$ 1,483.35	\$ 1.62	\$ 1,456.38	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,798.00	\$ 1.65	\$ 1,485.15
30	610013M	TRAFFIC MARKING LINES, 4"	L.F.	168	\$ 0.85	\$ 142.80	\$ 1.15	\$ 193.20	\$ 1.00	\$ 168.00	\$ 1.06	\$ 178.42
31	610014M	TRAFFIC MARKING LINES, 8"	L.F.	1,217	\$ 1.65	\$ 2,008.05	\$ 2.08	\$ 2,531.36	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,434.00	\$ 2.12	\$ 2,584.91
32	610016M	TRAFFIC MARKING LINES, 12"	L.F.	24	\$ 2.50	\$ 60.00	\$ 4.05	\$ 97.20	\$ 2.50	\$ 60.00	\$ 3.54	\$ 84.96
33	610017M	TRAFFIC MARKING LINES, 24"	L.F.	1,367	\$ 5.00	\$ 6,835.00	\$ 5.95	\$ 8,133.65	\$ 5.00	\$ 6,835.00	\$ 6.14	\$ 8,387.91
34	610036M	REMOVAL OF TRAFFIC STRIPES	L.F.	6,697	\$ 1.10	\$ 7,366.70	\$ 0.88	\$ 5,893.36	\$ 1.25	\$ 8,371.25	\$ 0.89	\$ 5,926.85
35	610039M	REMOVAL OF TRAFFIC MARKINGS	S.F.	4,436	\$ 3.50	\$ 15,526.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 19,962.00	\$ 3.25	\$ 14,417.00	\$ 4.66	\$ 20,676.20
36	610060M	TRAFFIC MARKINGS SYMBOLS	S.F.	950	\$ 7.75	\$ 7,362.50	\$ 7.95	\$ 7,552.50	\$ 7.50	\$ 7,125.00	\$ 8.14	\$ 7,734.90
37	612003P	REGULATORY AND WARNING SIGN	S.F.	457	\$ 55.00	\$ 25,135.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 18,280.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 20,565.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 6,855.00
38	809003M	RESET GAS VALVE BOX	UNIT	1	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 645.00	\$ 645.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
39	701015P	2" RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT	L.F.	131	\$ 44.00	\$ 5,764.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 5,764.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 9,825.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 11,135.00
40	701021P	3" RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT	L.F.	1,367	\$ 77.00	\$ 105,259.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 114,828.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 109,360.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 164,040.00
41	701102M	18" X 36" JUNCTION BOX	UNIT	18	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 39,600.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 46,800.00
42	701123M	FOUNDATION, TYPE SFT	UNIT	8	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 17,200.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 168,000.00	\$ 3,340.00	\$ 26,720.00
43	701128M	FOUNDATION, TYPE P-MC MODIFIED	UNIT	3	\$ 4,650.00	\$ 13,950.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 3,576.00	\$ 10,728.00
44	701135M	FOUNDATION, TYPE SPF	UNIT	4	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,390.00	\$ 9,560.00
45	701138M	FOUNDATION, TYPE STF	UNIT	3	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 14,850.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 13,500.00
46	701144M	FOUNDATION, TYPE SFK	UNIT	4	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 3,950.00	\$ 15,800.00
47	701168M	METER CABINET, TYPE T	UNIT	3	\$ 2,665.00	\$ 7,995.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 14,100.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 2,590.50	\$ 7,771.50
48	701192P	GROUND WIRE, NO. 6 AWG	L.F.	1,499	\$ 2.65	\$ 3,972.35	\$ 1.75	\$ 2,623.25	\$ 3.25	\$ 4,871.75	\$ 2.92	\$ 4,378.73
49	701213P	SERVICE WIRE, NO. 6 AWG	L.F.	519	\$ 5.50	\$ 2,854.50	\$ 4.50	\$ 2,335.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,076.00	\$ 3.30	\$ 1,712.70
50	702009M	CONTROLLER, 8 PHASE	UNIT	1	\$ 16,375.00	\$ 16,375.00	\$ 17,200.00	\$ 17,200.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,716.00	\$ 18,716.00
51	702012M	CONTROLLER, 8 PHASE (CABINET P54)	UNIT	2	\$ 18,100.00	\$ 36,200.00	\$ 18,500.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 19,896.00	\$ 39,792.00
52	702012M	TRAFFIC SIGNAL STANDARD, ALUMINUM	UNIT	13	\$ 3,335.00	\$ 43,355.00	\$ 3,650.00	\$ 47,450.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 53,300.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 71,500.00
53	702015M	TRAFFIC SIGNAL STANDARD, STEEL	UNIT	3	\$ 7,750.00	\$ 23,250.00	\$ 7,900.00	\$ 23,700.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 9,300.00	\$ 27,900.00
54	702018M	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL STANDARD	UNIT	4	\$ 985.00	\$ 3,940.00	\$ 965.00	\$ 3,860.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 1,422.10	\$ 5,688.40
55	702021M	TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAST ARM, ALUMINUM	UNIT	9	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 22,050.00	\$ 3,175.00	\$ 28,575.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
56	702024M	TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAST ARM, STEEL	UNIT	3	\$ 6,325.00	\$ 18,975.00	\$ 6,075.00	\$ 18,225.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 18,900.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 21,600.00
57	702027P	TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABLE, 2 CONDUCTOR	L.F.	1,197	\$ 2.10	\$ 2,513.70	\$ 1.30	\$ 1,556.10	\$ 3.25	\$ 3,890.25	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,591.00
58	702030P	TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABLE, 5 CONDUCTOR	L.F.	2,971	\$ 2.60	\$ 7,724.60	\$ 1.70	\$ 5,050.70	\$ 3.75	\$ 11,141.25	\$ 3.40	\$ 10,101.40
59	702033P	TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABLE, 10 CONDUCTOR	L.F.	5,467	\$ 3.50	\$ 19,134.50	\$ 2.65	\$ 14,487.55	\$ 4.25	\$ 23,234.75	\$ 4.00	\$ 21,868.00
60	702036M	TRAFFIC SIGNAL HEAD	UNIT	26	\$ 1,040.00	\$ 27,040.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 29,900.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 40,300.00	\$ 1,220.00	\$ 31,720.00
61	702036M	TRAFFIC SIGNAL HEAD (WITH BACKPLATE)	UNIT	10	\$ 1,630.00	\$ 16,300.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 1,160.00	\$ 11,600.00
62	702038M	PUSH BUTTON INSTALLATION	UNIT	2	\$ 1,970.00	\$ 3,940.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 2,880.00
63	702039M	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD	UNIT	18	\$ 945.00	\$ 17,010.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 23,400.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 14,850.00
64	702042M	PUSH BUTTON	UNIT	8	\$ 910.00	\$ 7,280.00	\$ 988.00	\$ 7,904.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 980.00	\$ 7,840.00
65	702040M	FISHEYE CAMERA DETECTOR	UNIT	6	\$ 11,270.00	\$ 67,620.00	\$ 12,400.00	\$ 74,400.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 86,400.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 102,000.00
66	702050M	GENERATOR AUXILIARY CABINET	UNIT	3	\$ 6,875.00	\$ 20,625.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 22,800.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 7,747.00	\$ 23,241.00
67	702057M	INTERIM TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM, LOCATION NO. 1	LUMP SUM	LUMP SUM	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
68	702057M	INTERIM TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM, LOCATION NO. 2	LUMP SUM	LUMP SUM	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
69	702057M	INTERIM TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM, LOCATION NO. 3	LUMP SUM	LUMP SUM	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
70	702059M	GPS UNIT	UNIT	3	\$ 935.00	\$ 2,805.00	\$ 1,715.00	\$ 5,145.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1,729.00	\$ 5,187.00
71	702060M	CONTROLLER TURN-ON	UNIT	3	\$ 5,950.00	\$ 17,850.00	\$ 3,770.00	\$ 11,310.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 17,400.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
72	702060M	APS CONTROL UNIT	UNIT	3	\$ 3,685.00	\$ 11,055.00	\$ 5,795.00	\$ 17,385.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 5,759.00	\$ 17,277.00
73	804000P	TOPSOIL SPREADING 5" THICK	S.Y.	26	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 166.50	\$ 4,329.00
74	806015P	BORROW TOPSOIL	C.Y.	21	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 378.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,470.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,155.00
75	806018P	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE F	S.Y.	3	\$ 25.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3.10	\$ 9.30
76	806033P	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, LOW MAINTENANCE	S.Y.	26	\$ 5.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 130.00
77	809003M	STRAW MULCHING	S.Y.	26	\$ 5.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 520.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 5.00	